THE HISTORY OF THE HOAG FAMILY IN AMERICA
THE FIRST GENERATION






REV.  4-15-08
JOHN HOAG

The first ancestor of all American Hoags seems to be John Hoag who was born about 1643.  The name is said to be Welsh and means low of stature.

There are several versions of how John came to be in America but none of them can be totally documented at this time.

Version 1

John was born about 1643 in Wales or England and came to America in 1650 with his parents Richard and Joan, arriving at Boston, Massachusetts.  There is no mention of any siblings during this timeframe.  Sometime later the parents and, by one reference, a brother returned to England in an attempt to recover the family "estates".  The other family members are said to have died after their return.  This return was probably related to events of the English Civil War.  John was apprenticed to a leather dresser at this time and the parents were unable to obtain his release and thus John alone remained in America.

Version 2

Richard and Joan Hoag came from England about 1636 and settled in Boston, Massachusetts.  They were accompanied by their son John who was born about 1625.

Although John was given the title of Mr., which denoted high social standings, his existence is known only through the records of the court in Boston where from September, 1637 - January, 1641 he was repeatedly fined for drunkenness.  Early in 1641 he returned to Wales where his son John was born in 1643.  They returned to America in 1650 and then went back to Wales later to claim an inheritance while his son John stayed in America. Upon landing in Wales, John, Senior and his family were killed by order of the King.  (Can’t be true as King Charles was executed in 1649).  

Version 3

John Hoag may have been the son of Richard & Joan "Hogg" or "Hogge" of Boston. The name in the Boston records appears mostly as "Hogge" or "Hogg" but in one entry as"Hodges" as a witness to a deed, 7 July 1645.  Richard and Joan are recorded as being in Boston not later than December 1636 when their son Joseph was born.

Richard Hogg was a tailor and lived in Boston from 1636 to about 1652.  His residence before and after this period is unknown.  He was a freeman in Boston 13 May, 1640.  He lived on the east side of Washington Street, on the 3rd lot south of Milke Street, where he had a house and garden which he sold in 1645 to John Lake.  In the Book of Possessions, compiled about 1652, Richard Hogg is the only person mentioned as owning land in Boston.  Richard and Joan Hogg/Hogge were members of the First Church in Boston, where four of their children were baptized, in each case being called the child of "our brother, Richard Hogge".  The children of Richard and Joan Hogge were: (1) Joseph, born 10m (December) 1637, baptized 25d 6m (August) 1639, age about 1yr 8m; (2) Mary baptized 22d 5m (July) 1641, age 6 days old; (3) John born 4d 1m (March), baptized 10d 1m (March) 1643/4, age 7 days old; (4) Mary, born 3d 11m (February) 1646/7.

The author is of the opinion that Version 3 is the most probable as it is the best documented.  It is quite possible that Richard and his family, less John, returned to England about 1650 following the execution of King Charles I as many others did.  It is also possible that some or all of them died from one of the several plagues that swept the country about this time.

John eventually settled in Newbury, Massachusetts, located on the coast some 30 miles north of Boston in the extreme northeast corner of the state.  According to one source, John was a weaver and a judge at the Salem witchcraft trials.
  He was removed from the trials when he dissented from the other judges over the persecution.  He is shown in the records of Newbury as taking the oath of allegiance to King Charles II in 1675 along with members of the Emery family.
  On 21 April, 1669 he married Ebenezer Emery, the daughter of John Emery, a prominent member of the community.  See section on Emery. 

Ebenezer was the first child of John Emery's second marriage to Mary Shatswell Webster, the widow of John Webster.  She was born 16 September, 1648 in Newbury, Massachusetts.  Her birth was recorded thus: "Ebenezer a daughter born 16 Sep. 1648 being Monday morning two hours before day.  Ebenezer hitherto hath the Lord helped us."

According to some sources, John and Ebenezer converted to the Quaker faith prior to their marriage and all of their immediate offspring were devout followers of that religion.  In his Journal, Joseph Hoag says that John and his wife were both zealous Presbyterians.  In any event, John, his sons, and the Emerys were frequently at odds with the local authorities because of their relationship with the Quakers.  The sons had become active Quakers by the turn of the century when they were documented thus in the diary of Judge Sewall in 1704, "I told Mr. [Nicholas] Noyes of Salem of ye Quaker meeting at Samuel Sayers and of ye profaneness of ye young Hoags professing and heresy."

John and Ebenezer had at least eight children.
  The first unnamed daughter is not universally recognized.

John, born 20 February 1670 - died 3 May 1703

Jonathan, born 28 October, 1671

Daughter, born 7 October, 1674, buried 16 January, 1676/7

Joseph, born 10 January, 1677;

Daughter, born 4 January, 1678 - died young 

Benjamin, born 1680

Hannah, born 3 January, 1683

Judith, born 20 April, 1687; (February)

Mary, born April, 1689.  She married Stephen Brown.

THE SECOND GENERATION

There are some poorly documented stories about the eldest son John having gone to England to recover the old family estate and never returning.  This doubtful as his probate papers are recorded in Essex County, Massachusetts showing him as having died intestate on or about 3 May, 1703.  The probate papers show him as a weaver.
 It is possible that these stories actually relate to Richard Hoag or one of John, Senior's siblings.

Three of the sons, Jonathan, Joseph, and Benjamin, married and had numerous children, all born in Massachusetts.  By 1704 some of the family had removed to the new town of Amesbury, Massachusetts immediately to the north and located on the north side of the Merrimack River.
  From that time forward, Amesbury was the family seat, even for those families that later moved into the newly opened territory of New Hampshire.  Most Hoag births, deaths and marriages continued to be recorded in Amesbury until the later part of the 18th century.

Jonathan was listed as a member of the 11 August, 1708 muster from Newbury for service against the Indians in the woods between Amesbury and "Jamaco," now Merrimack, under the command of Lieut. Caleb Moody.

During the early 1700s the Hoag clan expanded into New Hampshire and New York.  Jonathan removed to the Hampton / Hampton Falls area of Rockingham County, New Hampshire in 1732.  Rockingham County is located immediately to the north of Amesbury across the Massachusetts/New Hampshire line.  Jonathan married Martha Goodwin 15 September, 1703 in Newbury, Massachusetts.

Benjamin appears to have been the most adventurous of the brothers based on published data.  His birthdate is variously given as 1673 or 1680.  Libby shows him living in Exeter and Stratham, New Hampshire during the period of 1707 to 1717; then Dover, 1720 to 1722; Stratham, 1723 to 1731; Amesbury, MA in 1732; and finally moving late to Duchess County, New York.
  In 1739 Benjamin was awarded land on the west side of the Merrimack River near what is now Salisbury in Merrimack County, New Hampshire for service during the British attack on Quebec in 1690.
  He must have served as a drummer boy or such as he would then have been about 10 years old if he was born in 1680.  He married Sarah Coxe Norris 23 June, 1702 in Newbury, Massachusetts.

Joseph

THE THIRD GENERATION

Nathan Hoag (Jonathan, John) settled in Stratham, Rockingham County, New Hampshire where he apparently was well thought of.  Two of his brothers were living in the area.  He served several terms as town assessor and his name appears a neighbor and/or assessor on many deeds during the 17xx - 17yy period.  Nathan married Hannah Hoag, the daughter of uncle Joseph Hoag, on 6 January, 1736.  He is recorded as having to travel to Seabrook to attend the monthly meeting as there were few Quakers in the Stratham area.
  He died in Newton, Rockingham County, New Hampshire in 1805.

John Hoag, (Jonathan, John) born 14 August, 1705 in Newbury, Essex County, Massachusetts moved into Duchess County, New York between the years of 1732 to 1740
  By the late 1700s there was a sizable group living in Duchess County between the present town of Poughkeepsie on the Hudson River and the Massachusetts border.  John and his neighbors formed the nucleus of the Quaker settlements on the east bank of the Hudson River.  In April, 1755 there was an enrollment of Quakers living in the colony of New York who claimed exemption from military service.  Among those listed were John and his brother David Hoag and their sons Amos, John, and William, all of whom were living in the Oblong tract.

This settlement became known as Quaker Hill.  Dutchess County became a center of Hoag activity and remained so well into the 20th century.  It was not, however, the sole place of residence.  The 1820 New York census gives 129 Hoags as heads of household residing in 26 different counties.  Other large groups of Hoags were located in Ostego, Rensselaer, and Washington counties in New York.  By 1820, after the War of 1812, offshoots from these groups started moving into the upper Midwest, primarily Ohio, Indiana, and Illinois.  A review of the 1850 and 1860 census returns from those states show that most of the Hoags listed were born in New Hampshire and New York.

THE FOURTH GENERATION

Joseph Hoag (Nathan, Jonathan, John) was born in Newton, Rockingham County, New Hampshire in 1746.  Joseph married Hepzibah Hoag, the granddaughter of Benjamin Hoag, on 28 December, 1768.  Joseph died sometime before 1789 in Henniker, Merrimack County, New Hampshire.  His widow Hepzibah married Enoch Brown on 23rd of the 9th m of 1789.

THE FIFTH GENERATION

Abraham Hoag

Abraham or Abram Hoag (Joseph, Nathan, Jonathan, John) was born 11 January, 1770 probably in Henniker, Merrimack County, New Hampshire.  He died on 1 April, 1862 in Concord, Merrimack County, New Hampshire.  He was a member of the Quaker society in Weare, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire as late as 1790 when he appears in the records of the Seabrook Monthly Meeting.  1st of the 6th m of 1790 "labored with Abraham Hoag for keeping company with a woman not of our society" and 17th of the 6th m 1790 (17 August, 1790) "A denial against Abraham Hoag was presented and approved and signed by the clerk and is as followeth (viz) whereas Abraham Hoag of Weare in the County of Hillsborough and State of New Hampshire, a member of our society having for sum-time absented from our religion meeting and professeth using bad language for which he hath been labored with and he continueth in the same misconduct for which this meeting denies him to be a member in unity with us."

The woman that Abraham was keeping company with was probably Miriam Jones of Weare by whom he had a son, James S. Hoag.  The only available record indicates that they were married but it is possible that James was illegitimate.  The same record also indicates that Abraham had a second illegitimate son, Monroe.  It is believed that Miriam was an older sister of the Alice Jones that Abraham next married about 1790.  The primary evidence of this union comes from the following quote in the Quackenbush records: "Lindley Hoag has MSS claiming that Abraham was intimate with two sisters Alice and Miriam Jones.  He married Alice although the records show he married Miriam.  His son by Miriam was named James Hoag.  He settled in Ill". Abraham is documented as living in Weare at this time and several members of the Jones family were active in the local Quaker community.

Abraham married Alice Jones, the daughter of Ephraim Jones and Sarah Green, on 23 August, 1792 in Weare TWP, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire.  Alice was born on 20 January, 1768 in Weare, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire and died 12 October, 1859.

Shortly after their marriage, Abraham and Alice removed to Orange County, Vermont where they had nine children, all born in Washington TWP, Orange County, Vermont:

Charles Hoag, born 8 February, 1791, died 31 October, 1860 in Evanston, Cook County, Illinois.  He 
settled for a while in Concord, New Hampshire.

Charlotte Hoag, born 25 August, 1792.

Asahel Hoag, born 2 May, 1793, died 10 August, 1870 in San Jose, Santa Clara County, California.  
He also settled in Concord, New Hampshire before moving on to Illinois.

Pulcheria Eliza Hoag, born 17 February, 1797, died 19 August, 1862 in Albion, Calhoun County, 
Michigan.

Friend Hoag, born 7 April, 1799, died 25 September, 1801 in Washington TWP, Orange County, 
New Hampshire.

Rockeene (Roxanna) Hoag, born 7 March, 1801, died 4 July, 1806 in Washington TWP, Orange 
County, New Hampshire.

Luceba Hoag, born 29 January, 1804, died 31 August, 1825.

Harriet Maria Hoag, 20 September, 1807, died 15 June, 1900 in Concord, Merrimack County, New 
Hampshire.

Hannah Hoag, born 27 April, 1809, died in 1879 in California.

Child Hoag

THE SIXTH GENERATION

James S. Hoag

James S. Hoag (Abraham, Joseph, Nathan, Jonathan, John) was born 24 December, 1790 possibly near Weare, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire, the first son of Abraham (Abram) Hoag and his as yet poorly documented first wife or mistress, Miriam Jones who may have died in childbirth.  This story is further complicated by the fact that a James Jones Hoag is shown living with his grandfather, Ephraim Jones.

According to one source, James' mother died shortly after he was born.  This appears unlikely as another researcher shows a Miriam Jones of Washington TWP marring a John Nelson, also of Washington TWP, on 7 March, 1803.  Abraham married Alice Jones 23 August, 1792 and the family moved to Washington TWP, Orange Co, Vermont. where James grew up.  Another child, Charles Hoag is shown born 8 February, 1791 in Washington TWP, Orange County, Vermont prior to the date given for the marriage.  Thus it is possible that Alice may have the mother of both children. James' half brother Asahel, was born in Washington TWP on 2 May, 1795 after the family's arrival in Vermont.  The two boys married sisters.

James married Abigail Chissimore in 1813 at Montpelier, Washington TWP, Orange Co, VT.  They must have removed to New York shortly thereafter as subsequent records show all of the children as being born there starting in 1815.  The 1820 and 1830 census indexes for New York show several James Hoags living in the area.  In some cases, the age and gender of the children closely match those of James' known offspring.  These records have not been checked against local land records to confirm if one of these is the family in question. 

James and Abigail are believed to have had eleven children:

Almeda, born in 1815 in New York.

Asahel W., born 26 February, 1816 in New York

Alvia, born 1819 in New York, died 1875.

William Henry., born 1822 in New York, died 1904 in West Union, Cass Co, MO.

Napoleon, born 1824.

Labin, born 1826 in New York.
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